

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 19, 2017, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer (on Official Business)
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que	-do- (on Official Business)
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do- (on Official Time)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 276-2017

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE COMMUNITY BASED MONITORING SYSTEM (CBMS) NETWORK TEAM AND THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (DILG) ON THE INSTITUTIONALIZATION OF THE COMMUNITY BASED MONITORING SYSTEM AS A PLANNING AND MONITORING TOOL AND GRANTING THE CITY MAYOR AN AUTHORITY TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the referral which is "Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, requesting for an authority to enter for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Community Based Monitoring System (CBMS) Network Team and the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) on the institutionalization of the community based monitoring system as a planning and monitoring tool at the City" was endorsed to the Seventh City Council;

WHEREAS, the Committee, to which the matter was referred to, met on September 8, 2017 to discuss the subject referral;

WHEREAS, the Community Based Monitoring System (CBMS) was developed as a tool for evidence based policy making and program implementation;

WHEREAS, the CBMS Network Team provides technical assistance to LGUs on the development and institutionalization of CBMS and its use for planning, program formulation and impact monitoring;

WHEREAS, it is a collaboration among the CBMS Network Team, the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) through the Bureau of Local Government Development and the Tuguegarao City Government through its City Planning and Development Office;

0



WHEREAS, upon review of the Memorandum of Agreement, the Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics recommends for the adoption and approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and a Resolution Granting the City Mayor an authority to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said Memorandum of Agreement with the Community Based Monitoring System (CBMS) Network Team and the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG).

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant the request for the approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and the passage of a corresponding Resolution Granting Authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the Memorandum of Agreement with the Community Based Monitoring System (CBMS) Network Team and the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) on the institutionalization of the community based monitoring system as a planning and monitoring tool at the City.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 276-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T BAYONA

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: September 20, 2017